Gorse plugs/seed to be provided by the Contractor 

v. Plugs must be planted as 2 plugs per m², equalling 2000 plugs/ha 

vi. If sowing seed, slight tilling the soil will be required. Holes should have 

around 3 seeds in to make up for loss and therefore 44,000 (forty-four 

thousand) approx. seeds are needed for a ha of land 

vii. Alternatively, rake the soil after scattering seeds 

e. Treatment of regrowth (subject to funding) 
i. The cleared areas at the Site must be revisited and re-growth/seedlings 

must be treated or removed as appropriate, 12 and 24 months after the